

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF JUNE,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESE NT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE DONADI RAMESH

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BALAJI MEDAMALLI

CMA NO: 53 OF 2026



Between:

✓ Shireesha, W/o. V. Srinivasulu, Aged 40 years, Occ Housewife,
Residing at S.C. Colony, Moda, Parigi Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District.

Appellant/Respondent/Wife

AND

✓ Srinivasulu, S/o. Vetti Govindappa, Aged 42 years, Occ Agriculture,
Residing at Nagaluru Village, Penukonda Mandal Sri Sathya Sai District

Respondent/Petitioner/Husband

Petition under Section 28 of Hindu Marriage Act is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Civil Miscellaneous Appeal, the High Court may be pleased to allow the appeal by setting aside the order and degree dated 21.11.2025 passed in H.M.O.P No.85 of 2023 Under Section 28 Hindu Marriage Act on the file of the Civil Judge (Senior Division), Penukonda

IA NO: 1 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of decree and order dated 21.11.2025 passed in H.M.OP No.85 of 2023 on the file of the Civil Judge (Senior Division), Penukonda, Pending disposal of CMA 53 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 06.02.2026, 06.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri

Seshadri Goalla, Advocate for the Petitioner and Sri D.Siddi Srikar, Advocate appearing for Ms Korra Madhulatha, Advocate for Respondent, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

“None present for the respondent.

Learned counsel for the appellant, on instructions, submitted that the appellant could not appear before the Mediation Center on health grounds and is now ready and willing to participate in the Mediation proceedings.

Considering the said submission and in terms of the directions of this Court dated 06.03.2026, the Mediation Center is directed to issue fresh notices to both the parties by fixing a date for Mediation and conclude the Mediation proceedings by submitting its report on or before 17.08.2026.

List the matter on 17.08.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till disposal of the appeal.”

SD/-V.ASHOK

ASSITANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee, High Court of AP
2. V. Shireesha, W/o. V. Srinivasulu, Residing at S.C. Colony, Moda, Parigi Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District.
3. V. Srinivasulu, S/o. Vetti Govindappa, Residing at Nagaluru Village, Penukonda Mandal Sri Sathya Sai District (by RPAD 2 & 3)
4. One CC to Sri. Seshadri Goalla, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Ms.Korra Madhulatha, Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two spare copies

TVSR

HIGH COURT

DR,J

&

BM,J

DATED: 16/06/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 17.08.2026

ORDER

CMA.No.53 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

